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SPECIFICATIONS

Keyboard
61 keys (with velocity, channel aftertouch)

Number of Parts
16 (Part 10 is Rhythm Part)

Maximum Polyphony
64 voices

Effects

EFX: 40 sets

Reverb: 1 set (8 types)
Chorus: 1 set

Preset Memory

Patches: 1406 (640 same as the JV-2080 + 766 from "Session," "Orchestral" and
"Techno Collection™)

Performances: 64

Rhythm Sets: 26 (10 same as the JV-2080 + 16 from "Session" and "Techno
Collection")

User Memory
Patches: 128
Performances: 32
Rhythm Sets: 2

Wave Expansion Boards (sold separately)
Max. 2 Boards (D, E)

* Each Wave Expansion Board includes Patches / Rhythm
Sets that make use of
the waves on the board.

Arpeggiator
43 Styles

Display
40 characters, 2 lines (backlit LCD)

Connectors

Output Jacks (L (MONO), R)

Headphones Jack

MIDI Connectors (IN, OUT, THRU)
Computer Connector (Mac, PC-1, PC-2, MIDI)
Hold Pedal Jack

Control Pedal Jack

Memory Card Slot

Power Supply
AC117V,AC230V,AC240V

Power Consumption
10 W (AC 117 V), 10W (AC 230 V), 10W (AC 240 V)

Dimensions
1011 (W) x 289 (D) x 88 (H) mm
39-13/16 (W) x 11-7/16 (D) x 3-1/2 (H) inches

Weight
7.8kg/ 17 Ibs 4 oz (except Power cord)

Accessories

Owner's Manual
(ENGLISH: #01783690)
(JAPANESE: #71236990)

Power Cable (Not included with XP-30 designed for 117 V power supply)
(100V: #13499219)
(120V: #01785690)
(230V: #13499221)
(240V A: #13499222)
EURO CONVERTER PLUG ECPO01-5A (PLUG FOR BRC-230T):(#00905234)

CD-ROM (SoundDiver JV/XP) (#01788623)
Options

Wave Expansion Boards: SR-JV80 series
SmartMedia: S2M-5 (2M bytes), S4AM-5 (4M bytes)

* Intheinterest of product improvement, the specifications and/or appearance of
this unit are subject to change without prior notice.
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PANEL LAYOUT/O D DO ODOO FRONT VIEW PARTS LIST /0O O O PARTS LIST

NO. PART CODE PART NAME DESCRIPTION QTY
FRONT VIEW/ T 0 0 D 22485295 D SKNOB SBLK/LCG 1
22225373 SVR COVER D SESCT SXIHBLK L=30222-373 1
@™ @ i ® 01902078 30M/M SLIDE POTENTIOMETER RS30112FA 1
@ 22485295 D SKNOB SBLK/LCG 4
01902067 30M/M SLIDE POTENTIOMETER RS30111FA 10KB 4
® 01783923 N S-KEYTOP MD1H 5
. - @ 01783934 N S-KEYTOP MD2H 7
® 01783956 N S-KEYTOP MD4H 2
vvvvvv ® 01783967 N S-KEYTOP MX1H 9
E Elliell= oot @ 01783978 N SKEYTOP MX2H 2
SSiEE e m——— 01783990 N SKEYTOP MX4H 2
i Bl v ® 01783801 TACT SWITCH SKHJFF WITH LED AMBER 5
01125890 D SKEYTOP SD1H-A CLR 5
A) \_@ @ 01783856 DISPLAY COVER 1
00787212 LCD UNIT (OPTLX) DMC2079NY-LA-B 1
01013223 POTENTIOMETER (ROTARY ENCODER) EVQ VEM FO1 24B 1
01452323 ENCODER HOLDER 1
22485303 D R-KNOB L BLK 248-303 1
01455990 POT DUST COVER 1
@ 22225371 ESCUTCHEON 2P D SESCT SX2H BLK L=30 2
@ 01783901 POT DUST COVER L.30 5H (ZL 90100 to ZM35699) 1
REARVIEW /DO OO ALLTACHSwITCH/OOOOOOOOOOO QTY
01340290 TACH SWITCH1 EVQ11A H=5.0 48pcs
(117V ONLY) ALLLED/0O000O0OLED
@ 01783790 LED LNJBOITPSIA AMBER 27pcs
power
EE
P AN °9 ¢ o
10 =5k Roland: — - w5 FoxP-30
ug © E \
REAR VIEW PARTS LIST /O 0O O PARTS LIST
[Parts]
NO. PART CODE PART NAME DESCRIPTION QTY
@ 01784401 SEESAW SWITCH SDDJEL-A-2 10A/250VAC 1
@ 23425743 AC INLET (100/230/240V) INL-9 2.5A/250V 2P 1
® 01785690 AC CORD ASSY 120V UP-880-J01 (INC/CONNECTOR) 1
@ 01341178 CARD CONNECTOR CN0155-3013-0 1
® 01343101 ESCUTCHEON D C-ESCT BX1H BLK 1
® 13429274 MIDI SOCKET YKF51-5041 1
@ 13159363 SLIDE SWITCH SSSF124-SD9N-1 1
13429911 DIN JACK TCS7927-28-401 (RS422) 1
® 00569278 JACK 6.5MM LGR-4609-7100 5
12359139 RUBBER FOOT FF-018 BLK 4
[Screw]
NO. PART CODE PART NAME DESCRIPTION QTY
@ 40011101 SCREW M3X8 BINDING TAPTITE B FE BZC 3
® 40011490 SCREW M3X6 PAN MACHINE W/SW BZC 4
© 40011201 SCREW M3X8 PAN TAPTITE PFE BZC 4
@ 40011123 SCREW M4X8 BINDING B-TIGHT BZC 2
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EXPLODED VIEW/O 0O O

[PART]
NO.

@RORIOBRIIBINORNOABERIIPIFORAOOW®I@O®®® O

[SCREW]

FOO5EE0806® 5

PART CODE
01783889
01235290
01785823
00126623
71237945
23425743
01783912
01785823
40017356
01455990
22485303
01783890
00787212
01783856
22205900
71239367
71239378
71237045
01783901
22225371
22225373
22485295
71017078
00127445
71237023
01783878
01783845
12359139
01783923
01783934
01783956
01783967
01783978
01783990
01785690

PART CODE
40011123
40011067
40011090
40011101
40011123
40239734
40011189
40011201
40011490
40013056
40011101

PART NAME

PWR SPLY HOLDER
INSULATING COVER
SWITCHING REGULATOR
SIDE PANEL R
KEYBOARD ASSY

AC INLET (100/230/240V)
TOP PANEL
SWITCHING REGULATOR
COATING CLIP

POT DUST COVER

D R-KNOB

DISPLAY HOLDER

LCD UNIT (OPTLX)
DISPLAY COVER
PANEL HOLDER

PANEL C KEYTOP ASSY
PANEL B KEYTOP ASSY
PANEL A KEYTOP ASSY
POT DUST COVER
ESCUTCHEON 2P

SVR COVER

D SKNOB

BENDER UNIT

SIDE PANEL L

PWB MAIN ASSY

EXP COVER 2H
BOTTOM COVER
RUBBER FOOT

N SKEYTOPMD1H

N S-KEYTOP MD2H

N S-KEYTOP MD4H

N SKEYTOP MX1H

N SKEYTOP MX2H

N S-KEYTOP MX4H

AC CORD ASSY 120V/(117V ONLY)

PART NAME
SCREW M4X8(117V ONLY)
SCREW M3X8
SCREW M3X6
SCREW M3X8
SCREW M4X8
SCREW M3X6
SCREW M3X8
SCREW M3X8
SCREW M3X6
SCREW M3X6
SCREW M3X8

DESCRIPTION

SW-PS
DU2L3B034

SK-861-N
INL-9 2.5A/250V 2P

DU2L3B034
CS4

L BLK 248-303

DMC2079NY-LA-B

L30 5H (ZL 90100 to ZM 35699)
D S-ESCT SX2H BLK L=30

D S-ESCT SX1H BLK L=30222-373

SBLK/LCG
PB-A0113

(EXG)

FF-018 BLK

UP-880-J01 (INC/CONNECTOR)

DESCRIPTION
BINDING B-TIGHT BZC
BINDING TAPTITEB FEZC
BINDING TAPTITEB BZC
BINDING TAPTITEB FEBZC
BINDING B-TIGHT BZC
VWH B-TIGHT ZC

PAN TAPTITE-PFE ZC

PAN TAPTITEPFEBZC

PAN MACHINE W/SW BZC

PAN MACHIN W/SW+SMALL PW ZC

BINDING TAPTITEB FEBZC

P NNONNOAMRRPRPRPRPORNREPRRERORRERRERRRRRERRRPRRERAO

'TY
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PARTS L|ST/D|:||:||:| aln BENDERUNIT/ODODDOODODO
71017078  PB-A0113 BENDER UNIT 1
NOTE : Replacement PB-A0113 should be made on a unit base.
, 000:PB-A0I13000000000000000O000D0DDO000DDO0O0ODO
N | | | IO
o owataities i‘j’jjjjjj 5 o o ke Ca00 PA  — Panel Board A Assy KEYBOARD ASSY /00000
replacement. oooooon=2 Failure to compll;ely fill the abojn:it];swith correct nur};g a(:;?egzripiior?all rlzlt in delayed or even PB — Panel Board B A$y # 71237945 KEY BOARD ASSY SK-861-N 1
DoDODODM undliveredreplecamart. PC _— Panel Board C Assy NOTE : See'KEYBOARD PARTS LIST" for details.
0oooooooooooo 0000000000000004000000000000000000000 000:00000000000000000000000
oooo ooo goooooo oo gooo
o0ooOoO0O0o0O0000 oo 10 22575241 Sharp key C-20/50
ESSSDDDDDDDDDDDDD DDDDEDD15DEDDDD22§7§1£330]DDDDDE”CD)béorDa"Dg%DD%ADODlSDDEDDDEDDD PCBASSY/DDDDD
0ooonnnnnooon # 71239378  PANEL B KEYTOP ASSY 1
Note  : Consider about the natural environment carefully before through the old lithium battery away when you exchange to the new one.you exchange to the new one. NOTE : 'PANEL B KEYTOP ASSY* inCI UdeS thefOHOWing Parts-
oo :000000o0000o000DoOO00000O00oOoOOO000DOOO00ODOOO0U0O0ODOOOODOD DDDDDD PANELBKEYTOPASSYDDDDDDDDDDDDD
# 01783923 N SKEYTOPMD1H 1
# 01783934 N SKEYTOPMD2H 1
i1 # 01783956 N S-KEYTOP MD4H 2
o # 01783967 N SKEYTOPMX1H 3
CASING/D OO Qty # 71237045 PANEL A KEYTOPASSY 1
# 01783856  DISPLAY COVER 1 NOTE : 'PANEL A KEYTOP ASSY" includes the following parts.
# 01783878 EXPCOVER2H 1 000:000 PANELAKEYTOPASSY 0000000000000
22225371  ESCUTCHEON 2P D SESCT SX2H BLK L=30 2 u 01783923 N SKEYTOP MD1H 3
22225373  SVR COVER D S-ESCT SX1H BLK L=30222-373 1 u 01783934 N SKEYTOP MD2H 5
00127445 SIDE PANEL L 1 00890390 RIBBON CABLE 10X100-P2.0 CN20n PA (<-->CN8onMB) 1
00126623  SIDE PANEL R 1
# 01783912 TOPPANEL 1 # 71239367 PANEL CKEYTOPASSY 1
NOTE : 'PANEL C KEYTOP ASSY" includes the following parts.
CHASSIS/D 00T O0D:000 PANELCKEYTOPASSYOOODODOOOODODOOOO
# 01783845  BOTTOM COVER 1 # 01783990 N S-KEYTOP MX4H 2
# 01783890 DISPLAY HOLDER 1 4 01783923 N SKEYTOP MD1H 1
# 01783889  PWRSPLY HOLDER 1 # 01783967 N S-KEYTOP MX1H 6
22205900  PANEL HOLDER 3 # 01783978 N S-KEYTOP MX2H 2
01452323 ENCODER HOLDER on PC 1
KNOB,BUTTON /00 O0O000OO
22485303 D R-KNOB L BLK 248-303 1 # 71237023 PWB MAIN ASSY (EXG) 1
22485295 D SKNOB SBLKILCG S NOTE : 'PWB MAIN ASSY" includes the following parts.
01125890 D SKEYTOP SD1H-A CLR S 0D00:000 PWBMAINASSY 0O ODO0DO00DO00DO0
01343101 ESCUTCHEON D C-ESCT BX1H BLK onMB 1
SWITCH /0000 12189810 PCB SPACER WLS-14-094V0O onMB 6
# 01784401  SDDJEL-A-2 10A/250VAC  SEESAW SWITCH 1 12199584 GROUNDING TERMINAL M 1698 TER1-30n MB 3
01340290 EVQI11A H=5.0 TACT SWITCH SW16-29 on PB, 40011189 SCREW M3X8 PAN TAPTITE-PFEZC  onMB 2
SW1-150n PA, # 40342856 COATING CLIP CP-1S CP1,2on MB 2
SW30-48 on PC 14 +15 +19
# 01783801 SKHJFFWITH LED AMBER TACT SWITCH SW49-53 on PC 5 IC
13159363 SSSF124-S09N-1 SLIDE SWITCH SW2on MB (ZL90100 to ZL90199) 1 15189251 M5218AP IC (OP AM P) BIPOLAR 1C2 on PA 1
# 01785012 HA17324 IC (OPAMP) BIPOLAROP  IC10nPA 1
JACK, SOCKET /000000000 # 01786023  HD6437016E03F8 MIGT1V1.00 IC (CPU) IC50n MB 1
13429274  YKF51-5041 MIDI SOCKET JKlonMB 1 # 01679978  RA09-002 (XP6) IC (CUSTOM) IC24 on MB 1
13429911 TCS7927-28-401 DIN JACK (R422) JK3onMB 1 00129278 SSC1080F0B IC 1C6 on MB 1
01341178  CNO015S-3013-0 CARD CONNECTOR CN5on MB 1 01342978  TC160G22AF-1253 IC (CUSTOM) IC30nMB 1
00569278  LGR-4609-7000 6.5MM JACK JK2,4-7onMB 5 01122412  TC551001CF-70L IC (SRAM) IC14 on MB 1
01679556  MN414260DS}06T1 IC (DRAM) 1C9,35 0n MB 2
DISPLAYUNIT/0O0DDOOO # 01783567  LHMNOPUB(MIGTLWAVEROM C) IC (MASK ROM) IC27 on MB 1
00787212 DMC2079NY-LA-B LCD UNIT (OPTLX) 1 # 01783445  LHMNOPVW(MIKTLWAVE ROM A) IC (MASK ROM) IC22 on MB 1
NOTE : Replacement DMC2079NY -LA-B should be made on a unit base. # 01783456 LHMNOPUS(MIKT1 WAVE ROM B) IC (MASK ROM) IC23 on MB 1
O0D0:DMC2079NY-LA-BOOOODOOOODODOOOOODOOOODDOOOOODOOOO # 01783578  LHMNOPU7(MIGT1WAVEROM D) IC (MASK ROM) IC28 on MB 1
# 01784067  LH537UY9(MIGTLPROGRAM ROM V1.00)IC (MASK ROM) IC1 on MB (ZM12000 to) 1
POWER SUPPLYUNIT/OODOOODO 01561945 LH28F160S5T-L70 IC (FLASH MEMORY) IC70onMB (ZL90100t0 ZM11999) 1
A 01785823  DU2L3B034 SWITCHING REGULATOR 1 01451578 AK4324-VF-E2 IC (DAC) IC38onMB 1
NOTE : Replacement DU2L 3B034 should be made on a unit base. u éiégg;lg_'o LEI}:'HDCZ;ZLF%)ESLFPEL :g (CMOS) :gisogth/?B i
0O0D:DU2L3B034 0000000000000 00000000D00000ODO000 4 01783589  HD7AHAOSFPEL IC (CMOS) 1046 on MB 1
15249111  TC7WUO4F(TE12L) IC (CMOS) IC29 on MB 1
15259704H0 HD74HC138FPEL IC (HS-CMOS) 1C30,43 on MB 2
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15259884  TC7SO8F(TESSL) IC (CMOS) IC41 on MB 1 15399421  RPCI10T 103 J1/10W MTL.FILM RESISTOR R88,96,112,124 on MB 4
15259887  TC7SUO4F(TES5L) IC (CMOS) IC17 on MB 1 # 01783623 MCRS50 JZH J 100 MTL.FILM RESISTOR R95 on MB 1

# 01677689  HD74HC238FPEL IC (CMOS) IC42 on MB 1 15399711  MCR25 JZH J 221 1/4W MTL.FILM RESISTOR R49 on MB 1
00127490  TC7WOSF(TE12L) IC (CMOS) IC15on MB 1 00567556  RPCO5T 105 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R75on MB 1
# 01677667 HD74HC175FPEL IC (CMOS) IC19 on MB 1 00567245  RPCO5T 472 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R3,5,53,64,67 on MB 5
# 01677701  HD74HCS574FPEL IC (CMOS) IC44 on MB 1 # 00567456  RPCO5T 224 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R25 on MB 1
# 01783523  TC74VHCT245AFT(EL) IC (CMOS) 1C16,20,25,26,31 on MB 5 # 00567301  RPCO5T 153J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R59 on MB 1
15289106  M5238AFP-600C IC (OP AMP) JFET IC12 on MB 1 # 00567078  RPCO5T 271J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R36,76 on MB 2
15289105  UPC4570G2-E2 IC (OP AMP) BIPOLAR 1C10,32,45 on MB 3 00567267  RPCO5T 682 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R38 on MB 1
15189261  M5218AFP-600E IC (OPAMP) BIPOLARTAPE  1C340nMB 1 # 00566867 RPCO5T 100J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R18,61,73,74,147 on MB 5
15199286  AN78LO5M-(E1) IC REGULATOR IC37 on MB 1 # 00566912  RPCO5T 220J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R52 on MB 1
# 01670890 PQ3DZ53U IC (REGULATOR) IC21 on MB 1 # 00567034 RPCO5T 121J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R7onMB 1
# 01783534  SN753405INS IC IC18 on MB 1 15399409  RPC10T 332 J1/10W MTL.FILM RESISTOR R113,125 on MB 2
15199937  M51953BFP-600C IC (RESET IC) IC2 on MB 1 15399397  RPC10T 102 J 1/10W MTL.FILM RESISTOR R89,97 on MB 2
A 15289125  PC-410KT 178FAY IC (PHOTO COUPLER) IC8 on MB 1 # 01569734 MCR25JZH J681 MTL.FILM RESISTOR R105,118 on MB 2
15399411  RPC10T 392J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R102,104,117,123 on MB 4
TRANSISTOR/OO0O00O0OO 15399713  MCR25JZH J 101 MTL.FILM RESISTOR R106,119 on MB 2
01121278 2SA1576A T106 QRS TRANSISTOR Q2,590n MB 3 15399419 RPC10T 822 J8.2K OHM 1/10W MTL.FILM RESISTOR R85,91 on MB 2
15319105 25C3326-A(TES5L) TRANSISTOR Q7,8,10,14 on MB 4 15399415 RPC10T 562 J /10W MTL.FILM RESISTOR R84,90 on MB 2
01121289 2SC4081 T106 QRS TRANSISTOR Q11,12 on MB 2 15399952 MCR50JZH470 1/2W CHIP RESISTOR R86,87,93,94 on MB 4
# 01783612 RN2426(TES5L) TRANSISTOR Q15-22 on MB 8 01013923 EXBV8V100JV RESISTOR ARRAY RAS5,7,9,11,13-19,21,24,26,
00239801 DTA114EU T-106 TRANSISTOR Q28 on MB 1 33-37,41,43,44,4749,50on MB 25
# 01451245 RN1414(TES5L) TRANSISTOR Q23-27 on MB 5 15409113 EXBV8V103lV RESISTOR ARRAY RA28,31,32,38,39,40,42 on MB 7
15329521 RN1307-TES5R TRANSISTOR Q6,130n MB 2 01457145 EXBE10C103J RESISTER ARRAY RA1-4,23,45,46,48,52 on MB 9
DIODE/0 0000 POTENTIOMETER /00000
15019126 1SS133 T-77 SWITCHING DIODE D16-29 on PB, # 01902067 RS30111FA 30M/M SLIDE POTENTIOMETER ~ VR1-4 on PA 4
D1-15 on PA, # 01902078  RS30112FA 30M/M SLIDE POTENTIOMETER ~ VR5 on PA 1
D30-53 on PC 14 +15+24
# 01783790  LNJSO1TPSIA AMBER LED LED16-26 on PB, CAPACITOR /O OOOODO
LED1-15 on PA, 13519634M0 ECKR1H102KB5 CERAMIC CAPACITOR C19 on PA 1
LED27 on PC 11 +15+1 13519401M0 ECFR1E104ZF5 CERAMIC CAPACITOR C17,18,20 on PA 3
01121323  DA204U T106 ARRAY DIODE DA3-9,11,12 on MB 9 # 13519625  DD104-989B221K50 CERAMIC CAPACITOR C9,C12 on PA 2
01121334  DAN202U T106 ARRAY DIODE DA1,2,10,13,14 on MB 5 13529132  RPE132-901F104Z50 MLT.LAY.CERAMIC CAPACITOR C1-4,7,8 on PA 6
01126823 RD20S-T1B ZENER DIODE D1-4on MB 4 13639546M0 ECEA1CKA100B 10UF/16V  CHEMICAL CAPACITOR  C5,6 on PA 2
01011434  UDZ TE-17 12B ZENER DIODE D5 on MB 1 # 01894601 RC2-16V101MB-T2 CERAMIC CAPACITOR C15,16 on PA 2
# 00567823 GRM39B102K50PT CERAMIC CAPACITOR C250-257 on MB 8
RESISTOR/ OO 00567945  GRM39B103K50PT CERAMIC CAPACITOR C84,191,192,195,197,198,
#  13749827T0 SR25TRE 183J CARBON RESISTOR R9,13 on PA 2 203,245-247,258 on MB 1
A 13749773T0 SR25TRE 101 J CARBON RESISTOR R1-4 on PA 4 01349312  GRM39F105Z10PT CERAMIC CAPACITOR C6,16,60,64,71,72,75,76,103,
#  13749815T0 SR25TRE 562 J CARBON RESISTOR R5,6 on PA 2 151,152,186,193,200 on MB 14
# 13749839T0 SR25TRE 563 J CARBON RESISTOR R10,14 on PA 2 00567978 GRM39F104Z225PT CERAMIC CAPACITOR C14,15,21,22,27,33,34,38-43,
15399708  MCR25 JZH J 470 MTL.FILM RESISTOR R134-138 on MB 5 46-48,55,61-63,65,79-81,83,85,
# 00567334  RPCOST 273J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R29 on MB 1 87,88,90,92,93,95-98,100-102,
# 00567212  RPCOST 332J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R32,108,168 on MB 3 104-107,109,110,112-125,127,
# 00567201  RPCOST 272J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R169 on MB 1 130,131,134,136,137,139,141,
# 00567378  RPCO5T 473J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R1,72,100,114,127,139,150, 144,145,155,163,170,178,181,
152 on MB ) 183,184,187,188,190,199,201,
00567112  RPCOST 471J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R48,56,103,141,158,167onMB 6 205,206,230-232,237,244 on MB 87
00567289 RPCO5T 103 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R14,15,17,24,37,40,41,44,51,54, # 15359439R0 GRM40B182K50PT10 CERAMIC CAPACITOR C148,154,162,179 on MB 4
58,60,62,63,65,66,68,78,83,107, # 01674190 ECUV1H150JCV CERAMIC CAPACITOR C3-5,7,8,10-13,17-20,
130,131,140 on MB 23 23-26,29-32,35-37,50-53,
# 00567190 RPCO5T 222J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R151 on MB 1 56-59,67-69,128,129 on MB 37
# 00567167 RPCO5T 122 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R154 on MB 1 # 01675367 GRM39CH471J50PT CERAMIC CAPACITOR C66 on MB 1
# 00567412 RPCOST 104J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R31,42,45,50,71 on MB 5 # 01674212  ECUV1H220JCV CERAMIC CAPACITOR C73,74on MB 2
# 00567156 RPCO5T 102 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R6,19,27,30,43,69,70, # 01675334 GRM39CH331J50PT CERAMIC CAPACITOR C142,149 on MB 2
115,132,133,153 on MB 11 # 01675278  GRM39CH101J50PT CERAMIC CAPACITOR C45,49,70,77,78,86,94,132,185,
# 00567067 RPCO5T 221J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R9-12,26,143,145,148,149 on MB 9 194,196,204,207-222,249 onMB 29
15399301 RPC10T ORO J MTL.FILM RESISTOR L27-29 on MB 3 # 15359773 ECHU1H561JB5 POLYEST. CAPACITOR C159,169,175,180 on MB 4
# 00567290 RPCO5T 123 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R330on MB 1 01564778 RV2-16V100MZ7-R 10UF/16V  CHEMICAL CAPACITOR C44,54,82,91,108,111,126,133,
00567023  RPCO5T 101 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R8,28,57,101,144,159-166 on MB 13 143,156,157,168,189,243 on MB 14
15399423 RPC10T 123 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R98,111,116,126 on MB 4 # 01783467 RV2-16V101IMZ7-R CERAMIC CAPACITOR C1,146,147,150,153,158,160,
01011856  RPCO5T OR0O JO OHM MTL.FILM RESISTER R13,16,20-23,34,46,55,77, 161,164,171,176,177,182 onMB 13

79-82,128,129,146,157,L 1-9,
11,12,14-25,36-39 on MB 45
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INDUCTOR, COIL, FILTER/0 0000000000000 0O MISCELLANEOUS /000
# 01783590 BLM11B601SPT FERRITE-BEAD L40,41 on MB 2 A 12569249  LITHIUM BATTERY CR-2032 220MAH/3V 1
# 01783601 BLM21B601SPT FERRITE-BEAD L.26,30-35 on MB 7 01235290  INSULATING COVER SW-PS 1
12359139  RUBBER FOOT FF-018 BLK 4
CRYSTAL, RESONATOR /000000000 A 40126812  CAUTION LABEL BARRIER(100V/117V ONLY) 1
01126267  MA-406 7.056MHZ CRYSTAL X1onMB 1 40017356 ~ COATING CLIP Cs4 1
00901912  MA-406 24.576MHZ TE24 CRYSTAL X2onMB 1 01455990  POT DUST COVER ENCODER 1
01783901  POT DUST COVER L30 5H (ZL90100 to ZM35699) 1
ENCODER/OODODODOO 12189815 BATTERY HOLDER BH-32 BT1on MB 1
01013223 EVQVEM FO01 24B POTENTIOMETER (ROTARY ENCODER) EN1 on PC 1
ACCESSORIES (STANDARD) /0000 O
CONNECTOR/OOOOO 01783690 OWNER'SMANUAL ENGLISH 117V,230V,230VE,240VA 1
13379157  IL-FPC-16SL-N FFC CONNECTOR CN3onPB,CNL1lonMB  1+2 71236990  OWNER'SMANUAL JAPANESE 100v 1
13420299 51048-1000(10P) CABLE HOLDER CN2 on PA 1 01788623  CD-ROM (EXPONLY) SOUND EDITOR + V-1010MANUAL  117V,230V,230VE,240VA 1
01127290  IL-FPC-24SL-N FFC CONNECTOR CN1on PA, CN10 on MB 1+1 A 13499219 AC CORD SET (100V) DC-362-J01 VFF2P 1o0v 1
00034489  IL-FPC-22SL-N FFC CONNECTOR CN4 on PC, CN12 on MB 141 A 13499221  AC CORD SET (230V) EC-511-E07 HO3VVH2-F 2P 230V,230VE 1
13369951  53254-1510 CONNECTOR CN3on MB 1 A 13499222  AC CORD SET (240VA) SC-078-J02 ES206-75HMA ~ 240VA 1
13360502 JST B7B-XH-A(7P) CONNECTOR CNY on MB 1 A 00905234  ECP01-5A (PLUG FORBRC-230T) EURO CONVERTERPLUG  230VE 1
13379158  IL-FPC-18SL-N FFC CONNECTOR CN2onMB 1 40232334 1100 0 JAPAN ONLY) 1
13429833  52411-0402 40P CONNECTOR CN6,7 on MB 2
13439351  IL-S-6P-S2L2-EF CONNECTOR CN130onMB 1
13369605  52147-1010(10P) WIRE TRAP CN8onMB 1
WIRING, CABLE /00000000000
# 01785667 WIRING w3 100V,230V,230VE,240VA 1
# 01784012 WIRING w2 LCD <> CN3on MB 1
# 01784001 WIRING w1 SWTNG REG <-->CN9onMB 1
# 01891990 FUJ CARD 18x320-A6.0BBR-PL25-HBL10 KEYBOARD <-->CN2onMB 1
01237078  FUJ CARD 16x250-A6.0BBR-PL25-HBL10 KEYBOARD <-->CNlonMB 1
# 01892012 FUJI CARD 16x400-A6.0BB-P1.25-HBL10 CN3onPB <-->CN1lonMB 1
# 01892001 FUJ CARD 24x230-A6.0BBR-PL25-HBL10 CN1onPA <-->CN10onMB 1
# 01892023  FUJI CARD 22x600-A6.0BB-PL.25-HBL10 CN4onPC<-->CN12onMB 1
AC CORD (Installed)/ 00000000000 00117V ONLYD
/A # 01785690 AC CORD ASSY(120V) UP-880-J01 (INC/CONNECTOR) 117V 1
ACINLET /ACOOCOOO
A 23425743 INL-9 2.5A/250V 2P AC INLET(100V 230V 230VE 240VA)
SCREW /000
40011201  SCREW M3x8 PAN P-TITE FE BZC
40011101  SCREW M3x8 BINDING TAPTITE-B FE BZC
40011090  SCREW M3x6 BINDING B-TIGHT BZC
40011067  SCREW M3x8 BINDING B-TIGHT FE ZC
40011123  SCREW M4x8 BINDING B-TIGHT BZC
40239734  SCREW M3x6 VWH B-TIGHT ZC
40011189  SCREW M3x8 PAN TAPTITE-P FE ZC
40013056  SCREW M3x6 PAN MACHIN W/SW+SMALL PW ZC
40011490  SCREW M3x6 PAN MACHINE W/SW BZC
40011056  SCREW M3x6 B ZADING TAPTITE BZC
PACKING /000
# 01783678 PACKING CASE ENGLISH 117V,230V,230VE,240VA 1
# 01894034 PACKING CASE JAPANESE 100V 1
# 01895578 LOWER PAD 2
# 01896023 UPPERPADL 1
# 01896034 UPPERPADR 1
# 01896045 CENTER PAD 1
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IDENTIFYING THE VERSION
NUMBER

1. Turnthe power on while pressing [CONTROLLER] , [- OCT]
and [EXPA] .

2. Check to enter the TEST MODE after opening display.

3. Press[UNDO/COMPARE] while holding down [SHIFT] .

And LCD shows the version number of program both CPU and

ROM.

Jooobudgobobugn

1. [CONTROLLER]O[-OCTIO[EXPA]OOOOOOOOO
ooooo

2 U0o0o0o0oboobobobooobobobooooo
gbobobooooobooboono

o

MO

3. [SHIFT]ODOODOOO [UNDO/COMPARE] O DOODOO
cPuorROMUOOOODOODODODODOOOOOO

Saving and loading user data

1. Whenusing Smart Media
*  User data can be saved on amemory card (Smart Media).

Before you begin the procedure, you must format the memory
card (Smart Media). The procedureis as follows.

<> Formatting amemory card (Smart Media)

1. With the power turned off, insert an S2M-5 or an S4M-5
memory card (Smart Media) into the slot.

2. Turn on the power.
3. Press[UTIL/CARD].

4. In"UTIL 2," usethe cursor keysto select "1:CARD," and press
[ENTER].

5. Use the cursor keys to select "1:FORMAT," and press
[ENTER]. Thefollowing display will appear.

6. Press[ENTER], and the following display will appear, so press
[ENTER] once again to execute the Format operation.

7. When formatting is complete, the display of step 5 will
reappear.
<& Saving user data

1. First make sure that amemory card isinserted into the memory
card slot.

2. Press[UTIL/CARD].

3. In"UTIL 2," usethe cursor keysto select "3:SAVE," and press
[ENTER].
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4. Thefollowing display will appear. Press [ENTER] will appear,
and the datawill be saved.

* If afile of the same filename has already been written into the
memory card, you will be asked whether or not you wish to
overwrite the data. If you wish to keep the previousfile, use the
cursor keys and the numeric keysto enter anew filename before
you save the data.

SALE

5. When the data has been saved, the screen of step 4 will
reappear.
< Loading user data

1. First make sure that amemory card isinserted into the memory
card dot.

2. Press[UTIL/CARD].

3. Usethecursor keysto select "2:LOAD" in "UTIL 2," and press
[ENTER].

4. The following display will appear. Verify that the filename is
the same as the data that you saved, and press[ENTER] to load

the data.

*  |If the memory card contains two or morefiles, use [INC] [DEC]
to select the desired filename, and then load the data.

LOAD

5. When the data has been loaded, the following display will
appear.
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2. Using bulk dump

Required items
e MIDI cable
e A sequencer that can record data (subsequently referred to as
the external sequencer)

< Saving user data

1. UseaMIDI cableto connect the MIDI OUT of the XP-30to the
MIDI IN of the external sequencer.

cenher=l 4

2. 0bO0bOoboboooon

gooooa
e MIDI cable
e JUOOUIUIOOOODOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

<& 000000000000MIDIO

d

1. XP-30O MIDICUTOOOOOOOOOOO MIDIINO
OOMIDIcableD DO OODOO

Set the computer select switch to the"MIDI" position, and turn
on the power.

Press [UTIL/CARD].

Select "4:XFER," and press [ENTER].

Use CURSOR[+] [1] to moveto the "TRANSFER TO MIDI"
screen, and set the parametersto Type=ALL, Block=USER.

Begin recording on the external sequencer.

Press[ENTER] to begin data transmission.
When data transmission begins correctly, the following display
will appear.

. When transmission ends, the display will indicate

"COMPLETE," and then the previous display will
automatically reappear.

Loading user data

UseaMIDI cableto connect the MIDI IN connector of the XP-
30to the MIDI OUT connector of the external sequencer.

Set the computer select switch to the "MIDI" position and turn

Transmit the bulk dump from the sequencer.
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Factory Reset procedure

1. Press[UTIL/CARD].

2. Use the cursor keys to select "4:FACTORY RESET" in
"UTIL 2," and press [ENTER]. The following display will
appear. Press [ENTER] once again.

3. If the Internal Write Protect setting is ON, a warning will
appear, and then the following display will appear.
Press [DEC] to turn the Internal Write Protect setting OFF,
and press [ENTER]. Y ou will return to the display of step 2.

OTECT

4. If the Internal Write Protect setting is OFF, the following

display will appear. Press [ENTER] once again, and the

Factory Reset will be executed.

5. When the Factory Reset has been completed, the following
display will appear.

smE e of
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Upgrading the program
memory software version

The XP-30 used flash memory for its program ROM only for
early lots (Serial N0.ZL90100 to ZM10999). For these, the
software can be upgraded by sending MIDI data (SMF data) from
an external device. After the upgrade, it is necessary that afactory
preset be performed. If user memory contains data that you wish
to save, the data must be saved on a card before performing the
backup procedure.

< Required Items
* XP-30 Ver.Up Disk (2DD x4) (17048956)
 Sequencer or Synthesizer, that can play back SMF

* MIDI cable
[1] Defeating the block lock bit

When the XP-30 is shipped, it is protected so that the contents of
the program ROM will not be rewritten accidentally. (This setting
isreferred to as the "protect bit.") Before the operating software
can be updated, the protect bit must be turned off. If you attempt
to perform the update without defeating the protect bit, an error
will be displayed, and the update will be cancelled.

1. While holding down [>] (right cursor), turn on the power.

2. While continue to hold down [>], press[EXP E]. (The LCD
will not display anything.)

3. Release your hand and press [ENTER], and the following
display will appear.

6. When you press[EXIT], the unit will start up with the normal
PLAY screen.
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[2] Performing the update

1. Use a MIDI cable to connect the MIDI OUT of an external
sequencer to the MIDI IN of the XP-30.

2. On the XP-30, hold down [1 PIANO] while you turn on the

power.

3. Continuing to hold down [1 PIANO], press [EXP B], and the
following MIDI update screen will appear.

4. When you press [ENTER], the device code of the flash
memory will be displayed, and then the following display

will appear.

(2]

1.

MD
XP-30 MO IN

XP-30 [1PAN]

[1PANQ [BEXP B
M D

[ENTER

5. After verifying the display of step 4, use the external
sequencer to playback all ".mid" files in the XP-30
Ver.Update Disk 1 to 4. (The order does not matter.)

While MIDI data is being received, the [PALETTE EDIT]
LED will blink, and the "Waiting" display will change to
"Receiving." When the data of one file has been transmitted,
the display will change to "Waiting," and you can play back
the next file.

The update process will be simpler if you use a synthesizer
that has a "chain play" function, such as the XP-80 etc. When
you load the ".svc" file (chain file) from Disk 1 and play it, all
".mid" files on Disk 1 will playback automatically. When
Disk 1 finishes playing, the sequencer will show an error
display, so insert Disk 2 and play it. In the same way, insert
Disk 3 and Disk 4.

6. After all ".mid" files on the four Ver.Up disks have been
played, turn the power off and back on again, and verify that

the update was performed correctly.

7. Finally, perform a Factory Preset. This completes the update.

10

6.

4, XP-30
" omd"
MD [PALETTE ED'T] LED
Wi ting Reci evi ng
1
Wi ting
XP-80
Osk 1 ", svc"
PLAY Dsk 1
llln‘ndll
D sk 2 PLAY
Osk 3 DOsk 4
4 Ver. p D sk " md"

[3] Set the block lock bit [3]

Reset the block lock bit that you set in section [1]. [1]

1. Perform steps 1--3 as described in section [1]. 1 [1 1. 3.
4. Press [INC]. The following display will appear. 4. [INJ

Clear

5. Press [EXIT], and the XP-30 will start up with the normal 5 [EXAT] PLAY
PLAY screen.
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TEST MODE 0000000 © Test items opgooog
The XP-30 provides the following tests. Xp-3000000000000000
For details on each test, refer to the corresponding section. O0000O000O0000cO000OO000b0O0000000O0
© Required items opooobod ooo
 Audio cable obobOobbOobo 0 : Test modetop page 0 : Test mode top page
* MIDI cable aoMiDIOOOoOd Identifying the version number, Battery check, Memory Identifying the version number, Battery check, Memory

» Compuiter test cable (17049906)

» SmartMedia Card (Formatted/Protected)

* Foot Pedal (DP-2 etc.)

» Expression Pedal (EV-5 etc.)

» Monitor speakers (MA-12 etc.)

 Headphones

* Oscilloscope

» Wave expansion boards SR-JV 80 Series (2 pieces)

Note :1n some cases, the user datawill be lost when you enter test
mode. Be sure to backup the data.

Note :When you perform the card test, the contents of the card
will belost.
Please use adedicated card for the card test.

Note :If you insert or remove a memory card with the power
turned on, the memory card may be damaged.
Turn off the power before inserting or removing a memory
card.

Note :Install the two wave expansion boards before turning on
the power.
The two boards can beinstalled in any order, and may even
be the same type.

© About the computer test cable

In order to perform the Serial test in test mode, you will need a
"Computer test cable'(17049906). In this cable, pins 3 and 5, and
pins 6 and 8 of the male end of the mini 8-pin DIN connector are
respectively shorted, the waveform is output from pin 1, and pin 4
isGND.

If you need to obtain this cable, you can order it from the Roland
service center.

000DO0000O0O0ogogn (17049906)
000000000004 (Formatted/Protected)
0000000 (DP-2etc.)

00O0DO0O0O0OODoOoDogn (eEV-5ete)
00o0DOoooood (MA-12etc.)
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O0O00OOO0O0 serialD0O0D0O0OODODODO "Computer test
cable”(17049906)0 000000 OO OminiDIN8pinO OO
poosogboebobO 8soOooooooooooool
goobooooboboob40000GNDODODODOd
goooo
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mini DIN 8pin male/mini DIN 8pin O O O mini DIN 8pin male/mini DIN 8pin O O O

6 78
Push Switch
Oscilloscope (White /00 [
GND (Black /O
3|4 5
1 2

1 HSKo O Oscilloscope (White)
2 HSKi —T

3 TXD-

4 GND _OGND (Black)

5 RXD- 27kQ

6 TXD+

7 GPi o

8 RXD+4%—'VW—

10kQ

card check
1 : Memory test
2* : Expansion board test
3* : MIDI test
4* . A/D test
5% : Aftertouch test
6* : Switch & LED test

7 : LCDtest

8 : Cadtest

9* : Computer I/F test
10* : Sound test

11 : Factory reset

Test items marked with an asterisk "*" will begin automatically
when the preceding item ends normally.

© Button operations

1: Entering the top page of the test mode

After setting the rear panel select switch to the "Mac"
position, turn on the power while holding down the three
buttons [CONTROLLER], [-OCT], and [EXP A].

In each test mode, you can press [EXIT] to return to the top
page of the test mode.

However in the Switch & LED test, pressing the two buttons
[SHIFT] and [EXIT] will return you to the top page of the test
mode.

2: Exiting test mode
Return to the top page of test mode, and press the [EXIT]
button.

card check
1 : Memory test
2* : Expansion board test
3* : MIDI test
4* : A/D test
5% : Aftertoutch test
6* : Switch & LED test
7* : LCD test
8 : Card test
9* : Computer I/F test
10* : Sound test
11 : Factory reset

Ogohoboboboboboboboboboboon
gboooooooobo

obnogod
1: 00000000000000000

Pl

000000000000 "Mac" 00000
[CONTROLLER]O[-OCT]O[EXPA] 00000000
0000000000000

00000000 [EXITI0000D0O00O00000O
000000000

000 O Switch & LED test 0 O [SHIFT] [EXIT] O O O
000000000000000000000000
0o

2: 0000oooOobo
OO000oOOoO00oDOOo0oDoOoOoOooEXImMIocooon
gooooo

11
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: Version check
. Checksum check

: Advancing to the next test

When atest ends normally, you will automatically advance
to the next test item.

Even if atest has not ended, you can press the cursor [ ]
button to move to the next test item.

However in the Switch & LED test, you must press the two
buttons [SHIFT] and cursor [ ].

. Returning to the preceding test

Press the cursor [ 1] button.
However in the Switch & LED test, you must press the two
buttons [SHIFT] and cursor [1].

: Jumping to a specific test

In the top page of test mode, you can press [SHIFT] + [***]
to jump directly to a specific test.

: Memory test [SHIFT]+[1]
: Expansion boardtest  [SHIFT]+[2]
: MIDI test [SHIFT]+[3]
: A/D test [SHIFT]+[4]
: Aftertouch test [SHIFT]+[5]

: Switch & LED test [SHIFT]+[6]
: LCD & Encoder test  [SHIFT]+[7]

: Card test [SHIFT]+[8]
: Computer I/F test [SHIFT]+[9]
: Sound test [SHIFT]+[O]
: Factory reset [SHIFT]+[CATEGORY]

[SHIFT]+[UNDO]
[SHIFT]+[PALETTE]

: Test check [SHIFT]+[ENTER]

3:
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: Memory test
. Expanssion board test [SHIFT]+[2]

. Version check
. Checksum check

gooooooo
gbooobooboobooboobobooboobo
gooogo

000000000000000000 ([ 10000
0D000000000000O0000

0000 Switch& LEDtest 0 0 [SHIFT]OOOOO [1 ]
0D000o000O0O0O0O00o0

gboooobgo

0000 [+ 1000000000
000 0Switch & LED test 0 O [SHIFT]OOOOO [1 ]
0Oo00000000O0O0O0

gbooooboobo

0000000000000 [SHIFT]+ [**] 000
000000000000000000000

[SHIFT]+[1]

: MIDI test [SHIFT]+[3]
: AID test [SHIFT]+[4]
. Aftertoutch test [SHIFT]+[5]

: Switch & LED test [SHIFT]+[6]
. LCD & Encoder test  [SHIFT]+[7]
: Card test [SHIFT]+[8]
: Computer I/F test
: Sound test [SHIFT]+[0]
: Factry reset

[SHIFT]+[9]

[SHIFT]+[CATEGORY]

[SHIFT]+[UNDO]
[SHIFT]+[PALETTE]

. Test check [SHIFT]+[ENTER]

© Details of the test items
0: Test mode top page

After setting the rear panel select switch to the "Mac"
position, turn on the power while holding down the three
buttons [CONTROLLER], [-OCT] and [EXP A].

MODERL. 8@ 1

Confirm the software version number.

If the version number isinappropriate, update the software as
required. For the update procedure, refer to "Updating the
software."

If the "Battery" item does not produce the "OK" display
Check the BH-1, Battery, and 1C12 on the main board.

* If the battery voltage V (batt) is 2.5 <V (batt) < 4.0, the
display will indicate "OK."

Check the "Memory Card" display.
NONE : no card isinserted
PROTECTED : the card is protected
NON-PROTECTED : thecard is not protected

If the display iswrong,
Check CN5 and IC15 on the main board.

Turn off the power, change the status of the card slot, and
verify the altered status.

After verifying the three different states (NONE,
PROTECTED, NON-PROTECTED), press the cursor [, ]
button to proceed to the next test.

ogoooood
0: Test mode top page

000000000000 “"Mac" 00000
[CONTROLLER]O [[OCT]O [EXPA] 00000000
0000000000000

gbobooooobooboboobooboonoo

gbooobooboobooboobobooboobo
gbooobooboobooboobobooboobo
gooobooooooooobboboooooboboboooo

"Battey" [ "OK"U DO UODOOODOODOOOOODOODO
0 BH-1,Battery, IC120 00000000 0O0OO

OO0000D0DO V(att) D 25<V<400000"0K"
oooooon

"Memory Card" 0 000000000

NONE :0000000ooooo
POTECTED jgooooooooo
NON-POTECTED :00000000O00OO0O

U0b0O000000000000b00000 CNs,IC15
gbooooooooobo

goobobooooooooboboboboooooboboboooo
gbobooooooobooboobobo

000 O NONE, POTECTED, NON-POTECTEDD D O O
oooooDoDooObOOOOp Joooooobooooo
gbooooon
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3: MIDI test
UseaMIDI cableto connect MIDI IN and MIDI OUT.

3 : MIDI test
MIDIINO MIDIOUTO MIDIOOOOOOOOO0O00O

1: Memory test

1: Memory test

LE ROMD DREEM]

s e |

If the "NG" display appears, verify the item which is"NG,"
and check the following components on the main board.

CPU NG - IC5

ROMNG -  IC1(Mask ROM), IC7(Flash ROM)
DRAM NG - 1C9

SRAM NG - 1IC14

DSP DspNG - 1C24

DSPRAMNG- IC35

WaveNG - 1C22

When al itemsare displayed as"OK," you will automatically
proceed to the next test.

Expansion board test

If the "NG" display appears, verify that the two expansion
boards are inserted correctly.
If they are inserted correctly, verify the item for which "NG"
was displayed, and check the following components on the
main board.
EXP-ANG -  1C23, RA38, RA39, RA46
EXP-BNG - 1C27, RA38, RA39, RA46
EXP-CNG -  1C28, RA38, RA39, RA46
EXP-DNG -  CN6,1C20,1C25,1C26,1C30, IC31, RA45
EXP-ENG -  CN7,1C20,1C25,1C26,1C30, IC31, RA45

When al itemsare displayed as"OK," you will automatically
proceed to the next test.

"NG"OOOOoOoooooo"NeG"oOooboooooo
gooodooooooooooobooooooood
ooooooog

CPU NG - IC5

ROMNG —  IC1(Mask ROM), IC7(Flash ROM)

DRAMNG - 1C9

SRAMNG - ICl4

DSP DspNG -  1C24

DSPRAMNG - IC35

Wave NG - 1C22

ggo"ok"Oooboooooooobobooooobooo
oon

: Expansion board test

"NG"DOOoobObOooboobooobooboon
gboooooooooboboboboobogoogoo
goboobobooboobog Ne'obooboooo
gooboboobooooooboboobooooooooboboooo
gooooo
EXP-ANG -  1C23, RA38, RA39, RA46
EXP-BNG -  1C27, RA38, RA39, RA46
EXP-CNG -  1C28, RA38, RA39, RA46
EXP-DNG -  CN6,IC20, IC25, IC26, IC30, IC31, RA45
EXP-ENG -  CN7,1C20,1C25,1C26, 1C30, IC31, RA45

goo"ok"Ooobooooooooobooooooo
oono

S

Use aMIDI cableto connect MIDI IN and MIDI OUT.
Verify that the display indicates "Connect.”

If thisis not displayed, check 1C4, 1C8, and JK1 on the main
board.

S

Disconnect the MIDI cable from MIDI IN and MIDI OUT.
Verify that the display indicates "OK."

If the "OK" display does not appear,check 1C4, 1C8, and JK1
on the main board.

When the "OK" display appears, you will automatically
proceed to the next test.

: A/D test

Move the bender all the way to the left and right.

Verify that "Bend" indicates"OK."

If "OK" does not appear for "Bend,"check 1C45 on the main
board, or the bender unit.

Move the bender lever in the modulation direction.

Verify that "Mod" indicates "OK."

If the "OK" display does not appear for "Mod,"check 1C45 on
the main board, or the bender unit.

Move C1, C2, C3, and C4 sliders all the way upward and
downward.

Verify that "OK" is displayed for "C1", "C2", "C3", and
If the "OK" display does not appear,check CN10 and 1C46 on
themain board,and CN1, IC1, VR1, VR2, VR3, and VR4 on
panel board A.

Connect an expression pedal to the control jack, and a foot
pedal to the hold jack.

Advance and then return the expression pedal .

Verify that "OK" isdisplayed for "PdI."

If "OK" isnot displayed for "Pdl,"check IC10 and JK2 on the
main board.

Comrrend

L Corrsnt. ]

MIDIINDO MIDIOUTO MIDIDOOOOOODOOOO
"Connect" 00D ODOOOOOOODOODO
oboboooobobo0oboOoDon Ic4,1C8,JK1
gbooooooooobo

[iscorrect ]

MIDIINO MIDIOUTO MIDIDODOOOOOOOO
"okK'ooooboboooooono

"oK'Uooobooooooboooboooooog ics,
IC8,JK1OOOooooooogno

"oK"obooooooboobooboobobobobo

gbooooooooooboobobob

"Bend" O "OK"ODODOOOODOOOOOOOO
"Bend" O "OK"OOOOODOOODOODOOODODOO
goicsooooboooooboooboooboonoo
gooo

gobooobooboboobboooboobobooobogo
"Mod" O "OK"OODOOOODOOOOODDOO
"Mod"O "OK"DODOOOOOOOOOOOOOOoOoOoo
gicssopoooooooboobooboooog
oon

cicc3cdabunoooooooooboooboon
"c1',"cz2h eI rc4tg ok 0nooouuoooogng
oon
"oK'ODoooooOoobOobooooboooD CNio,
IC460 00000000 CN1,ICL VR1, VR2, VR3, VR4
gbooooooooobo

gboboboboobobooboboboboboobo
gbooooooooobobobooogoogoo

gboooooooooboobobobo

"PdI"O "OK"ODOOOODOOOODOOOOO

"PdI"O "OK"OOODODOOODODOOODOOOODODOO
gico,Jjkeogooooooooon
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Press and then release the foot pedal .

Verify that "OK" is displayed for "HId."

If "OK" is not displayed for "HId,"check JK4 on the main
board.

When "OK" isdisplayed for al items, you will automatically
proceed to the next test.

. Aftertouch test

5:

OO00ooOoOoOooooOooooOtHI"D "ok"O0O0O
goooooooobon

"Hid"O "oK" O 00000000 000ogdooood
gJ4ooooooooobaoo

goo*okK"ooobooooooooboooobooog
goo

Aftertouch test

There are three key ranges.

Key:L :C2-E3

Key:M : F3-E5

Key:H:F5-C7
In each of the three key ranges, press the keyboard deeply and
then releaseit.

Verify that "OK" is displayed for "Key:L," "Key:M," and
"Key:H."

If "OK" is not displayed,check 1C10 and CN2 on the main
board, or the keyboard.

When "OK" isdisplayed for al items, you will automatically
proceed to the next test.

: Switch & LED test

Verify that all LED'slight.

If not all LED'slight, check

IC3, IC43, 1C44, RA52, Q15-27, and CN10-12 on the main
board,and LED, CN1, CN3, and CN4 on the panel board.

Press the panel buttonsin any order.
At thistime, do not press multiple buttons simultaneously.

Verify that the name of the button you pressed is displayed,
and that the LED goes dark (if the button has an LED).

Of the name of the button you pressed is not displayed, check
IC3, 1C42, RA52, and CN10-12 on the main board,and the
switches, CN1, CN3, and CN4 on the panel board.

If the LED's do not go dark, check

IC3, IC43, 1C44, RA52, Q15-27, and CN10-12 on the main
board,and LED's, CN1, CN3, and CN4 on the panel board.
After you pressall buttons, you will automatically advanceto
the next test.

gddooooooogo

Key:L:C2-E3

Key:M : F3 - E5

Key:H :F5-C7
gooobbbooooooooobbooooogoo
gd

"Key:L" "Key:M" "Key:H" 0O "OK"ODOOOO0OOOOO
gooon

"OK" DO0DbboODbOoOOoOOoOoooouooooooon
ICl10,CN20 0 0000000 0ob0oboboooono

goo*ok"ooobooooboooobooooboboog
goo

: Switch & LED test

gbobooooobobobobobooogo

gooboboooooobobboooouoobboobooog
O IC3, IC43, 1C44, RA52, Q15-27,CN10-120 0 0 00O 0
000 LED,CN1,CN3,CNA000D000OO0OO0ODOO

gbobooooooouooobobo
goooboooooooobobbboooooboobooboooo

gbooobooboobooboobobooboobo
gbooobooboobooboobobooboobo
gooo

gooboboooooobobboooouoobboobooog
000 IC3,1C42,RA52,CN10-120 00D 000000
OO0O0,CNL,CN3,CNA0 DO 0D0O0O0O0O00OonoO
goooObboOooooooobobbbooooo Ics,
IC43, 1C44, RA52, Q15-27, CN10-120 00D 0D OO O
LED,CN1,CN3, CNA0 00000 noooono
gboboobobooboboobobobobooboobo
oo

7: LCD test

Press the [ENTER] button.

Move the encoder.

Verify that nothing is displayed in the LCD.

If something shows in the LCD,check 1C3 and IC12 on the
main board.

Press the [ENTER] button.

Move the encoder.

Verify that all dots of the LCD are displayed, whether the
contrast changes, whether any dots are missing, and that all
dots darken evenly.

If thereisany abnormality inthe LCD,check IC3 and IC12 on
the main board.

If there is a problem with the encoder,check 1C3 on the main
board, and EN1 on the panel board.

If there are no problems, press [ENTER].
Y ou will proceed to the next test.

: Memory card test

Wirite]
e |

Verify that the display indicates "OK."
If the display does not indicate "OK,"check IC3, IC16, IC19,
1C13, and RA48 on the main board.

When the "OK" display appears, you will automatically
proceed to the next test.

Note: When you perform the card test, the content of the
card will be lost.
Please use a dedicated card for the card test.

7 : LCD test

[ENTER]ODODDOOODOODOOODOO

gbooooooooobo
gbobooooobooboboboooboooboon
gboooboobooboobooboboobooobo
goics icizoboooooooogonog

[ENTER]ODDOOODOOOOODOO

gbooooooooobo
gooboboooooooobboboooooboboboooo
gooboboooooooobboboooooboboboooo
gbooooooooobo
gbooooooooobgoo
gooobooobicsicizoboooooooooog
goooooooobobobbobobobbooogo
i 0000bbo0oUEeENIOO0DOoooooDooog

0000000 [ENTERJODDOOODOOO
gbooooooobon

: Memory card test

[HOM-FOTECTEDR]

"okK'ooooobobooooooo
"okK*oooooooo

O0O000000 IC3,1C16,1C19,I1C13, RA48 00O O
gooooooo

"oK"'obooooooooooobooboobobo

g:00b00b0obooboooboooobobobob

goooao
ggbooobooboobboobooboo
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10:

Computer I/F test

9:

Computer I/F test

Connect the computer cable (17049906) and verify the
"Disconnect” display. Once again, disconnect the computer
cable.

Verify that the display indicates "OK."

If the display does not indicate "OK,"verify that you started
up the system with the select switch in the "Mac" position,or
check IC17 and IC18 on the main board.

Move the select switch to the "Mac", "PC-1", "PC-2", and
"MIDI" positions.

Verify that the display indicates"OK."

If the display does not indicate "OK,"check SW2, IC17, and
1C18 on the main board.

When the test is completed normally, you will automatically
advance to the next test.

Sound test

Pressthe [ENTER] button.

The LCD will indicate "L:Sine," and a sine wave will be
output from "OUTPUT L."

Verify the output sound using monitor speakers etc.

If the sine wave cannot be produced correctly, checkl C38,
1C24, 1C32, and CN8 on the main boardand |C2 and CN2 on
the panel board.

Pressthe [ENTER] button.

The display will indicate "R:Square," and a square wave will
be output from "OUTPUT R."

Verify the output sound using monitor speakers etc.

If the square wave cannot be produced correctly, checkl C38,
1C24, 1C32, and CN8 on the main boardand |C2 and CN2 on
the panel board.

Press the [ENTER] button to proceed to the next test.

10:

0000000000 (17049906) O O O O O "Disconnect”
gooboooooboobooooooooooobooo
oo

"okK'ooooboboooooooo

"OK" DO0DOOoOD0OO0o0oouogoooooobbooo
"Mac" DO OOgopooOoOOOoOoooobobboooon
ICl7,IC18 0 000DO0DOD0

"Mac", "PC-1", "PC-2","MIDI"O 000000 O0OODO
gooon

"oK'ooooboobobooooonog
"okKroooooooboboo

gobooboob swz Iclr,icisgoooooonog
oon

gooobooooooobobooboooooooboobooboooo
oo

Sound test

[EMTER]

[ENTER]ODOOODOOOO

"L:Sine" 0 LCDODOOODO"OUTPUT L' ODOOO
gooooooon
gboooooooooboboboobogooonog
ooooooooooboboobobboobboooooo
IC38, 1C24,1C32, CN8O I OO O0O0ODO0O IC2,CN20
gooooooobonb

[ENTER]ODDOOODOOOO

"R:Square" 0 LCDOODOOOO"OUTPUTR"OO OO
gooooooon
gboooooooooboboboobogooonog
gobooobooboooboobooboooboob css,
IC24,1C32,CN8U 0 000 0ODOO0O IC2,CN20 000
goooooog

[ENTERIODOODODOOOODOOOODODOOOOD

11 :Factory reset

™ "1
gt

Press the [ENTER] button to perform a Factory Reset.
Test mode has been successfully completed.
The instrument will automatically start up in normal mode.

11 : Factory reset

CEMTERISTESITI

[ENTERIOCOODDOOOOOOOOOOOOOODOO
goog

gbooooooooooboobobob
gboooooooooboobobobo
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ERROR MESSAGE/D 00O 0OOOOOMO

If there has been amistake in operation, or if the XP-30 isunable to
continue processing as you directed, an error message will appear in
the display. Take the appropriate action for the displayed error
message. This section gives the error messages in al phabetical
order.

Battery Low

Situation: The internal backup battery that is preserving the
contents of user memory has run down.

Action: Consult your dealer or a nearby Roland service
station to have the battery replaced.

File Format Error
Situation: The XP-30 cannot handle thisfile.

File I/O Error

Situation: It was not possible to save/load afile.

Action: Try the operation once again. If the same message
appears, that file has been damaged. Delete the
damaged file.

File Name Duplicate
Situation: A file of the same name exists on the memory card.
Action: Use adifferent file name.

File Name Format Error
Situation: A file name has not been assigned.
Action: Assign afile name.

File not Found
Situation:  The specified file was not found.

Action: Insert the memory card that contains the specified
file, and try the operation once again.

Memory Card Full

Situation:  Thereisinsufficient space available on the memory
card to save the data.

Action: Either insert a different memory card, or delete
unnecessary data and try the operation once again.

Memory Card 1/O Error

Situation: Itispossiblethat the memory card has been scratched
or otherwise damaged.

Action: If the memory card has been damaged, do not use that
memory card. If the same error message appears
repeatedly, consult your dealer or a nearby Roland
service station.

16

gboboooooobooboboboboobooooDoo
gboboooooooboboboboooooboooboon
gooboooooobooboboboboooooogoo
gooboooooobooboboboboooooogoo
gbooboooooooboobon

Battery Low

obo0 obobooooobobbooooooooboooooobo
gbobooooobooboboboooooboonog

gob oboboboobooboboobobooboboa
goboobooobooboo

File Format Error
000 XP-300000000000000

File 1/0 Error
000 0O000000000000000000

obo0 obobooooobobbooooooooboooooobo
goooboooooobobooooooobooboooon
gooooooo

File Name Duplicate
000 000000000000000000000000
000 00D0000000000000000

File Name Format Error
000 0D0000000000000000
000 D0D000000000000O00O

File not Found
000 00000000DO0O0O0OO0ooO

gob oboboboobooboboobobooboboa
gobogobogoobooooba

Memory Card Full

gob oooobobboooobbboooooobobog
gobogbogoobgo

obo0 obobooooobobbooooooooboooooobo
gboboooooooobooboobobo

Memory Card I/O Error

b0 oobobooobooooboboooboooon
oo

gob oboboboobooboboobobooboboa
ggobobooooooboobbooooobbbooo
gboooboooooboobobooboboobo
gboooboooooboobobooboboobo
gooogo

Memory Card not Ready

Situation: A memory card is not inserted in the MEMORY
CARD dlot.

Action: Turn off the power, and insert a memory card.

Memory Card Write Protected

Situation: Since awrite protect sticker is affixed to the memory
card, data cannot be saved to the card bank.

Action: Remove the write protect sticker from the memory
card.

MIDI Buffer Full

Situation: Due to an inordinate volume of MIDI messages
received, the XP-30 has failed to process them

properly.
Action: Reduce the amount of MIDI messages to be
transmitted.

MIDI Communication Error

Situation: A problem has occurred with the MIDI cable
connections.

Action: Check that MIDI cables are not broken or pulled out.

Receive Data Error
Situation: A MIDI message was received incorrectly.

Action: If the same error message is displayed repeatedly,
there is a problem with the MIDI messages that are
being transmitted to the X P-30.

Unformatted Memory Card
Situation: Thismemory card cannot be used by the XP-30.
Action: Format the memory card on the XP-30.

User Memory Damaged
Situation: The datain user memory has been lost.

Action: Use the Factor Reset function (UTILITY/UTIL 2/
FACTORY RESET) to initialize the memory to the
factory settings.

User Memory Write Protected

Situation 1: The Internal parameter (UTILITY/UTIL 1/
PROTECT/WRITE PROTECT) isturned ON.
Action 1. Turnthe Internal parameter OFF.

Situation 2: The Exclusive parameter (UTILITY/UTIL 1/
PROTECT/WRITE PROTECT) is turned ON, and
Exclusive messages cannot be received.

Action 2 Turn the Exclusive parameter OFF.

Memory Card not Ready

ood MEMORYCARDOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
gooogo

oboo obbooooooobooboooooooboooooobon
gooo

Memory Card Write Protected

oboo obbooooooobooboooooooboooooobon
goooboooooboboooooboooboooon

oo oooboobobooboboobobooboon
gobodbbooboooboo

MIDI Buffer Full

oo ooooMbDlgooooooooooooooogo
gobooboboon

goo ooooMIiDiIDbOooooboobooooboooo

MIDI Communication Error
000 MIDIDDOOODOOOOO0ODOOO0O0O000

goo MDIooOooOooOobOobobobooobooobooon
gooo

Receive Data Error
000 MIDIDOODOOOOODOOOOOOOOOOO

ggb obboooobboooobbooogoM™ibl
goboobogbobooboobo

Unformatted Memory Card
000 XpP-3000000000000000000

oog Xp30Ooooooooooooobooboooo
oo

User Memory Damaged
000 000000000000000000000

000 FACTORY RESETO O O UTILITY/UTIL 2/FACTORY
RESETO O O0DOODOOO0OODOODOOOOODODn
gooo

User Memory Write Protected

0010 InternalD 00 0 00O OUTILITY/UTIL 1/PROTECT/
WRITEPROTECTU O OO ODODOODOOOOO

O010InternalD 000000 COOOOCOODO

0020 ExclusiveD 0000 O OUTILITY/UTIL 1/PROTECT/
WRITE PROTECTU DO OODODOOODOOOOODO
gbobooooobooboboboooooboonog

O020ExclusiveD 00000 O0OD0OOOOOOOOO
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KEYBOARD DISASSEMBLY/U 0O 0O 0O OO CIRCUIT BOARD(KEYBOARD)/O O oo

XP-30 (SK-861-N) PARTS LIST ® @
T@ ~ Al /ﬂ @
L 0O - - [%]
: £ 8 Nk g
No. PARTS No. PARTS NAME Qty. = g
@ Q
32575349W0 SK-8 N-KEY CF (WEIGHT) 10 s £
32575348W0 SK-8 N-KEY EB (WEIGHT) 10 ¥ 3 e §
32575350W0 SK-8 N-KEY D (WEIGHT) 5 — = <
1 | 32575351W0 SK-8 N-KEY G (WEIGHT) 5 5 IS
32575347W0 SK-8 N-KEY A (WEIGHT) 5 % |
32575353W0 SK-8 N-KEY C'F' (WEIGHT) 1 r
2 | 32575355W0 SK-8 S-KEY (WEIGHT) 25 =
71122601 SK-8 CHASSIS 61P-E ASSY 1 I3
22815838 - SK-8 CHASSIS 61P-C 1 7
3 | 22265529 — SK-861 CUSHION 61KEY B 1 22
32155199 — SK-8 GUIDE 61 23
01236767 | SK-861 AFTERTOUCH 1 | 4
, | 70890767 SK-8A61 PWB HI-AFT ASSY 1 ek
70890778 SK-8A61 PWB LOW ASSY 1 | 2
5 | 01015134 SK-8A RUBBER SWITCH 12P 4 23
01015145 SK-8A RUBBER SWITCH 13P 1 | o 38
g | 22205597 SK-8 PCB SPACER 12P 4 s 8
22205598 SK-8 PCB SPACER 13P 1 555 5
, | 00018978 SK-8 STOPPER 12P 4 "B ©
00018989 SK-8 STOPPER 13P 1 ¢ "
8 | 40017134 SK-8 SPRING 61 £ -
9 | 40012256 BINDING TAPTTGHTB 3x10 ZC 24 s "
10 | 00126612 KEYBOARD ANGLE 1 s
11 | 40011067 BINDING TAPTTGHTB 3x10 ZC 5 333
of
g3 C
e
(I

@ EAMR7 94V-0 A W

~ RG-IR
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KEYBOARD CIRCUIT DIAGRAM/O 0O 0O O O
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KEYBOARD DISASSEMBLY/O 0O 0O 0O OO

1. ATTACHING THE PCBs 1.00000oon

Required Parts/[] [ [0 [J

PARTS No, PARTS NAME Qty.

70890767 SK-8A61 PWB HI-AFT ASSY 1

70890778 SK-8A61 PWB LOW ASSY 1

01015134 SK-8A RUBBER SWITCH 12P 4

01015145 SK-8A RUBBER SWITCH 13P 1

22205597 SK-8 PCB SPACER 12P 4

22205598 SK-8 PCB SPACER 13P 1

40012256 BINDING TAPTIGHT B 3x10mm ZC 24

1) Firgt, turnthe chassis over on the other side, being careful not to 1) 000000000 O0O0O0ObOoOooooobDbooon

reverse the right and left ends. oo
Next, as shown in fig. 1, place SPACER 12P (4 pieces) on the O000fig. 1 000000OO0O0OO0ODODOOOOOO
chassis from the left end (the bass side of keyboard), aligning SPACER 12PO40000000OOOOOOOODOODO
them with the posisioning holes provided on the chassis. ooodoooogo
(Refer tofig. 2.) Ofig.2000000
In the same way, place SPACER 13P on the right side of the O000O000OO00OSPACERI3POOODOODODOODOO
chassis (the treble side). oo

Bass Side Treable Side

SPACER 12P x4 SPACER 13P
| | |
6 o\ © o o o o o o o o

(J0O00000000000000000000000000O0000A0 00

00000d000000

000000000G00

o1 o1

[

fig.2

0900040000000

Positioning Holes of Chassis Positioning Holes of Chassis
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2) Next, aligning the positioning bosses of RUBBER SWITCH
with the circular holes of SPACER, and as done for the spacer,
place four RUBBER SWITCH 12PL, and one RUBBER
SWITCH 13Pin order, starting on the lower tone side.

In this procedure, make sure that RUBBER SWITCH and
SPACER are positioned with their cutout parts and ascape
grooves aligned, respectively.

(Refer tofig. 3and fig. 4.)

Cutout Part

2) 0O00OSPACERI OO0 ORUBBERSWITCHO OO OO
00O0O00OSPACERIO OO OO O OOOORUBBER
SWITCH 12P0 40 O RUBBER SWITCH 13P0 0 0 0 O O
0oo
000 0RUBBER SWITCHO SPACERI OO0 OO0
0000000000000000000000000
Ofig. 3fig. 4000000

fig.3
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\ Air-Escape Groove

RUBBER SWITCH

e

B i s N e

4

Posisioning Boss(6 points)

PCB SPACER

A
oI
o

oy
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[ 1 o | []

fig.4

3) Next, using the cutout part of PCB and the projecting part of
SPACER as positioning guide, place PCB so that the
positioning pin of SPACER fits into the positioning hole of
PCB. (Refer tofig. 5)

Asfig. 6 shows, PCBs consist of three boards, "LOW" and
"HI".

iy o0 o

(@] @ @]

PCB Cutout Part

(¢] O

O

-

\_Chassis

3) DOOPCBOODOOODOOSPACERDOOIOOOOOOO
SPACERO0O0OO0O0OD0OOOPCBOOOODODOODOODO
gopCBOOOODOOOfig. 5000000
PCBO Ofig.60 00 OD0OOODOLOWDOHIO20000O0O
gpoooboo

Positioning Pin of SPACER

fig.5

/ Projecting Part of SPACER

o (o] o) o) o) o) o (o] o) o)
trrrrrryrerrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrred IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII{>
32P LOW 29P HI 0
o |
Bass Side Treble Side
fig.6

4) Then, tighten the LOW and HI PCBs with the Tap Tight
Screws. First tighten the near-center Screws 1, then the end
Screws 2 on the other side. (This order must be followd.
Ohterwise the PCBs may not be flush with the Spacers.)

Then tighten the remaining Screws 3 of the LOW and HI PCBs.
(For the above, refer to Fig. 7.)

Findly, tighten the Screws in the area adjacent to the LOW and
HI PCBs.

Since the PCBs may have been warped by soldering, etc., it is
recommended to gently hole down the center and tighten the
Screws.

4) ODOOTAPTITESCREWSO PCBLOWOHIOOOOODO
goboogo
googbobobbooboboolmoooobobo
gbobo2o00b00000
oobOo0ooobOO0oOPCBOSPACERDOODODOOOODO
goboooogoood
goopcBOLOWOHIDOOUOOO3Oooooogo
O00fig.7000000DO
gbhopcBOLOWOHIODOOOOOOOOOODO
gogoboboooobbooobobooobobbooobobo
gogoboboooobbooobobooobobbooobobo

ISTINEE

gooo
% PCB Adjacent Area

TN TR BY
2 9 ° =

fig.7 (ex. 32P LOW)

2. REMOVAL AND REINSTALLATION OF THE KEYS
Before removing the keys, first take the stopper off the rear side of
the chassis, then take away the spring.

When reinstalling the keys, carefully apply the stopper as shown in
fig. 8.

Bring the stopper into closs contact with the ends of the white key
shafts and press the stopper in the area of the double-coated tape to
secure it. (Refer fig. 8.)

2. 0000000000o0O00
gboooboobooboooboooboobooobooobooon
gbobooboobooboooboboooboooobooooo
0ooooooooofig8ooooooooooooooo
gbobobooogoogo
gboooboobooboooboooboobobooboooboooon
gboboooooobooboboboooo
Ofig.8000000O

Double-Coated
Adhesive Tape

fig.8

Viewed from the rear side of the chassis.

)
\ V. )4 )4
\__Stopper
O
Sharp
Key Axis

Normal Key Axis

gogbooobuooboboooboo

(o] (o] (o) (o) (o) (o) (o] (o] (o] (o] (o]
trrrrrrrerrrrrrrrerrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrnrd IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIQ
32P LOW 29P HI 0
— — P f— — —
- - e — e —Y—

STOPPER 12P x4
f

STOPPER 13P
ig.9
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (MAIN) /0 O O (MAIN) 1/3
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (MAIN) /00 OO O

MAIN

2/3
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